File No.GEN/TECH/PN/30/2020-Tech-O/o-Commr-Cus-City-Bengaluru



ಭಾರತಸರ್ಕಾರ, ಹಣಕಾಸುವಿಭಾಗ, ಕಂದಾಯಇಲಾಖೆ भारतसरकार,विनमंत्रालय,राजस्वविभाग Government of India. Ministry of Finance, Department of Revenue, ಆಯುಕರಕಛೇರಿ. ನಗರಸೀಮಾಸುಂಕ,

ಅಂಚೆಸಂ.5400, ಕೇಂದ್ರೀಯರಾಜಸ್ವಭವನ, ಕ್ಷೀನ್ಗರಸ್ತೆ. ಬೆಂಗಳೂರು

सीमाशुल्कआयुक्तकार्वालय, बेंगलुरु सिटी सीमाशुल्कआयुक्तालय, पी.बी.मं 5400,वेंगलूर Office of the Commissioner of Customs, City Customs Commissionerate, P.B. No. 5400, C.R. Building, Queen's Road, Bengaluru – 560 001

DIN-20200972 MR00006P844D Dated: 30.09.2020

PUBLIC NOTICE NO: 50/2020

Sub: - Insertion of Policy Condition regarding import under all HS codes in Chapter 72,73, and 86 of ITC(HS), 2017 to require compulsory registration under Stell Import Monitoring System(SIMS) and Date of Implementation of SIMS Registration - reg.

Attention is invited to the DGFT Notification No.33/2015-2020 dated 28.09.2020 (Copy enclosed). A new Policy Condition is added as Policy Condition No. 5 in Chapter 72, as Policy Condition No.2 in Chapter 73 and as Policy Condition No.2 in Chapter 86 of ITC(HS), 2017, Schedule-I (Import Policy) for all these three chapters as follows:

"Import under all HS codes of this Chapter shall require compulsory registration under Steel Import Monitoring System(SIMS)". Import under all HS codes of Chapters 72, 73 and 86 of ITC(HS), 2017 shall now require compulsory registration under the Steel Import Monitoring System(SIMS).

- 2. Further, DGFT, vide Public Notice No.19/2015-2020 dated 28.09.2020 has notified implementation date for registration under SIMS shall be 16th October, 2020. Bills of Entry filed on or after 16.10.2020 shall require compulsory registration under SIMS. The procedural requirement to registration in SIMS is also provided therein.
- 3. Above Changes are brought to the notice of all the concerned for information and necessary compliance.
- 4. Action required to be taken in terms of Policy Conditions mentioned in this Public Notice should be considered as Standing Order for officers.
- 5. Any difficulties in implementation of the above may be brought to the notice of the Joint Commissioner of Customs. ICD Whitefield, Bengaluru.

Signed by Baswaraj Nalegave Date: 30-09-2020 11:07:01 Reason: Approved

> (BASWARAJ NALEGAVE) COMMISSIONER

To,
All the Concerned (As per mailing list)

1. The Joint Commissioner of Customs, ICD Whitefield. Bengaluru,

2. Customs Website.